

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

FAY J. HANSEN,

Appellant,

vs.

ERNEST A. JONSON, Receiver of Vita-Pakt Associates,
Inc., an insolvent corporation, and R. C. NICHOLSON,
Trustee of the Estate of Fay J. Hansen, bankrupt,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE, ERNEST A.
JONSON, RECEIVER OF VITA-PAKT ASSOCIATES,
INC., AN INSOLVENT CORPORATION**

FILED

SEP 25 1950

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

577 Dexter Horton Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

JOHNSON & DAFOE

*Attorneys for Appellee,
Ernest A. Jonson, Re-
ceiver of Vita-Pakt As-
sociates, Inc., an insol-
vent corporation.*

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

FAY J. HANSEN,

Appellant,

vs.

ERNEST A. JONSON, Receiver of Vita-Pakt Associates,
Inc., an insolvent corporation, and R. C. NICHOLSON,
Trustee of the Estate of Fay J. Hansen, bankrupt,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
NORTHERN DIVISION

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE, ERNEST A.
JONSON, RECEIVER OF VITA-PAKT ASSOCIATES,
INC., AN INSOLVENT CORPORATION**

JOHNSON & DAFOE

*Attorneys for Appellee,
Ernest A. Jonson, Re-
ceiver of Vita-Pakt As-
sociates, Inc., an insol-
vent corporation.*

577 Dexter Horton Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Introduction	1
Statement of Case.....	2
Argument (in support of Appellee's Judgment) by Hansen	11
I. Were the funds appropriated funds of the Vita-Pakt Associates, Inc?.....	11
1. An officer and director of a corporation is a fiduciary and cannot act adversely to the corporation	12
2. The fiduciary has the burden of proof to identify personal funds.....	15
II. Were the funds appropriated traced into the Hansen property?	19
III. Were the conveyances by Hansen a preference voidable by the Trustee?.....	20
1. Return of trust property, its proceeds or substituted property is not a voidable preference	20
A. Trust property may be traced and recovered from a Trustee.....	20
B. Return of trust property or proceeds or substituted property is not a voidable preference	22
IV. Were the conveyances by Hansen and wife made under legal duress?.....	24
1. Burden of proof of duress is on Hansen; presumption of want of duress; threats of criminal prosecution accompanying claim asserted in good faith does not constitute duress	24
Argument (answering Appellant's Points).....	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bertchinger v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wash. 143, 168 Pac. 977	24, 25
<i>Clark County v. Hiim</i> , 177 Wash. 251, 31 Pac. 905	12, 18
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 18 Wall (U.S.) 21 L. ed. 933.....	20, 21
<i>Cooley v. Davis</i> , 114 Wash. 196; 194 Pac. 968.....	24
<i>Fisher v. Shreve, Crump & Lowe Co.</i> , 7 F.(2d) 159 (D.C., Mass. 1925)	22
<i>Franklin S. & L. Co., In re</i> , 34 F. Supp. 585, (D.C., Tenn. 1940)	21
<i>Franklin S. & L. Co., In re</i> , 34 F. Supp. 661, (D.C., Tenn. 1940)	21, 22
<i>Hein v. Forney</i> , 164 Wash. 309, 2 P.(2d) 741.....	12, 14, 18
<i>Ingebright v. Seattle Taxicab Co.</i> , 78 Wash. 433, 139 Pac. 188	24, 25
<i>Meredith v. Meredith</i> , 79 Mo. App. 636.....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Jordan</i> , 36 Wash. 645, 79 Pac. 311.....	14
<i>Morris Plan Industrial Bank v. Schorn</i> , 135 F.(2d) 538 (2 Cir., 1943).....	20
<i>National Bank v. Insurance Co.</i> , 104 U.S. 54, 26 L. ed. 693.....	15, 16
<i>Rockmore v. American Hatters</i> , 15 F.(2d) 272 (2 Cir.)	22, 23
<i>Royea's Estate In re</i> , 143 Fed. 183 (D.C., Wash. WD, ND, 1906).....	15, 16
<i>Sacajewea Lumber & S. Co. v. Skookum</i> , 116 Wash. 75, 198 Pac. 1112.....	12
<i>Shuey v. Holmes</i> , 22 Wash. 193 (1900).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Thomas v. Taggart</i> , 209 U.S. 385, 52 L. ed. 845, 28 S. Ct. 519.....	20
<i>Thorne v. Farrar</i> , 57 Wash. 441, 107 Pac. 347.....	24
<i>Tucker v. Brown</i> , 20 Wn. (2d) 740, 150 P.(2d) 604....	15

TEXTBOOKS

	<i>Page</i>
103 A.L.R. 310.....	22, 23
Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.) Vol. 4, Sec. 60.18, p. 814-15	22
Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.) Vol. 4, p. 1144....	15, 22
Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporations (Perm. Ed.) Vol. 3, Secs. 854, 910, 1077, 1113.....	12
Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence (5th Ed., Symons), Vol. 4, Secs. 1058b, 1058c.....	21
Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence (5th Ed., Symons), Vol. 4, Sec. 1058d.....	15
Remington on Bankruptcy (4th Ed.), Vol 5, Secs. 2463, 2464, p. 743.....	21
Remington on Bankruptcy (4th Ed.), Vol. 5, Sec. 2465, page 790.....	15

STATUTES

Remington's Revised Statutes of Washington (1939 Supplement) Sec. 3803-33.....	12, 18
